IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE

(126 Forest Dr.) , N )
1% Election District * OF ADMINISTRATIVE
1%t Council District
Daniel S. Cohen & Jodie A. Groth * HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owners

* BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners

* CASE NO. 2017-0166-A

* * - * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

X,

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore
County as 4 Petition for Variance filed by Daniel S. Cohen and Jodie A. Groth, owners of the
subject property (“Petitioners™). The Petitioners are requesting variance relief from the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R) to permit the accessory stabling/pasturing of chickens on' a

./dwelling lot of 0.39 acres in lieu of the minimum required 1 acre: A site plan was marked as
Petitioners” Exhibit 1. _

Owners Daniel 8. Cohen & Jodie A. Groth appeared in support of the petition. Several
neighbors also attended the hearing to express support for the Petitioners. The Petition was
advertised and posted as required by the B.C.Z.R. A substantive Zoning Advisory Committge-
(ZAC) comment was received from the Department of Planning (DOP). That agency did riot
object to the request, but suggested certain measures be taken to ensure the enclosure and hens
would not attract pests or rodents.

. The property is approximately 0.39 acres and is zoned DR-2. The property is improved

with -a single-family dwelling and Petitioners have for several years kept a small number of

chickens in a coop located in their rear yard. An anonymous complaint was filed with the Bureau

¥

of Code Enforcement and Petitioners were advised to seek zoning relief.
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A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief; and

(2)  If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty or
hardship.

Cromwell v. Wa_rd, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

Petitioners have met this test. The subject property is an irregularly shaped corner lot bounded on
two sides by public roadways. As such, it is unique. If the Regulations were strictly interpreted
Petitioners would experience a practical difficulty because they would be unable to keep chickens
on their property. Finally, I find that the variances can be granted in harmony with the spirit and
intent of the B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health,
safety, and general welfare. This is de-monstrated by the lack of community and/or Baltimore
County opposition. In addition, Petitioners presented photographs which reveal the chicken coop
is clean and well protected from both predators and rodents. The coop is situated 6 % feet from
the rear property line, which is more than sufficient. As such, I believe the chickens will be well
cared for and will not have a detrimental impact upon the community.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this m day of February, 2017, by the Administrative

Law Judge for Baltimore C|ounty, that the Petition for Variance to permit the accessory
stabling/pasturing of chickens on a dwelling lot of 0.39 acres in lieu of the minimum required 1
acre, be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this

Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an

appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed,
Petitioners would be required to return the subject property to its original

condition. " ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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2. Petitioners may keep no more than six (6) chickens on the property.

3. No roosters may be kept on the property.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOWBEVERWGEN e
Administrative Law Judge for

Baltimore County

JEB:sln
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. LAWRENCE M. STAHL

I enmENETZ Managing Administrative Law Judge
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge

County Executive

February 13, 2017

Daniel S. Cohen

Jodie A. Groth

126 Forest Drive
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

RE: Petition for Variance
Case No. 2017-0166-A
Property: 126 Forest Dr.

‘ Dear Petitioners:
Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-
3868.

Sincerely,

JO@,E.BEVERUN

Administrative Law [ udge
for Baltimore County

JEB:sln
Enclosure

c:  Michael Ricketts, 121 Forest Drive, Catonsville, MD 21228
Jennings F. Willey, 124 Forest Drive, Catonsville, MD 21228
Diedre Marvel, 1207 Gary Drive, Catonsville, MD 21228

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




F ITION FOR ZONING HE:. [ING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address 126 Forest Drive, Catonsville MD 21228 which is presently zoned DR2
Deed References:_ 26097 /00077 10 Digit Tax Account# 0113550600
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s)_Daniel S Cohen, Jodie A Groth

{SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

_The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3._)%a\lariance from Section(s) 100, & BC’Z/Q to permt the accesson, ff‘aﬁ/:n/ qJ‘;LUV("J of
chickens on a dwelling [of o 139 Gcpes in !;eu o 'Hle_ (RimyM wred Facke.
of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”, if
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TOD BE PRESEYTED AT HBARING

Property 15 to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, 'or we, agree to pay expensas of above pelitioh(s), advertising, postlng, etc. and flirther agree to arid are to be bdunded by the Zoning regulstions ~
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: |/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):
Daniel S Cohen /__Jodie A Groth

Name- Type or Print Name we or Print Name #2 — Type or Print

:tl : j G’L_’- /
Signature Signature #1 Signature# 2

126 Forest Drive Catonsville MD
Matling Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ ! 21228 ¢ 410-747-4046 / jodanco@gmail.com

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:

Baniel S Cohen (Qwner)

N'ame; Typé or Print ! ' - o Name —~ Type or Pnnt

Signature Signature
126 Forest Drive Catonsville MD

Mailing Address City State Maifing Address City State

/ / .21228 {A10-747-4046 / jodanco@gmail.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
2017 0]66~

CASE NUMBER [7 0 l G A Filing Date lq 20( 6 Do Not Schedule Dates: . Reviewer JIUF

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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ZONING PETITION PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 126 Forest Drive, Catonsville MD 21228

Beginning at a point on the south west side of Forest Drive, which is 44 feet wide at a-distance of 25
feet north west of the certerline of the nearest improved intersecting street, Gary Drive, which is 50
feet wide.

Being Lot #17, Section #F in the subdivision of Summit Park as recorded in Baltimore County Plat
Book #5, Folio #71, containing 17160 Square Feet. Located in the 1* Election District and 1*
Council District.

2 0lf- 0[66-A
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The Daily Record ‘ '

Page 1 of 1

11 East Saratoga Street
Baltimore, MD 21202-2199

(443) 524-8100

http:/fiwww.thedailyrecord.com

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was
published in The Daily Record, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

1/19/2017
ol Mlie

DarIeH{Miller,‘ﬁubllc Notice Coordinator
{Representative Signature)

Order #: 11253198
Case #: 2017-0166-A
Description:

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0166-A- NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

Baltimore Count:
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
The Adminisirative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authorty of the|
Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public heating In
Towsaon, Maryland on the property {dentified hereinas follows:
CASE NUMBER: 2017-0166-A
126 Foresl Drive
SW/s Foresl Drive @ corner of NW/s Gary Drive
1st Election District - Ist Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Dantel Cohen & Jodie Groth
Vatiance to permil the accessory stablingfpasturing of chickens on adwelling
1ot 01.39 acrein Heu of the minkmum required 1 acre.
Hearing: Friday, February B, 2017 ut 230 pan in Room 205, Jeflerson
Building, 105 West Chesupeake Avenue, Towson 21204
ARKOLDJABLON,
Director.cf Permits,
Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County.
NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE: HEARINGS OFFICE
AT 4110-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING,
CONTACT TIIE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-338 1.
Jald




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS

DATE: 1/25/2017

Case Number: 2017-0166-A

Petitioner / Developer: DANIEL COHEN & JODIE GROTH
Date of Hearing (Closing): FEBRUARY 9, 2017

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:
126 FOREST DRIVE

The sign(s) were posted on: JANUARY 20, 2017

Ko O Koege

(Signature of Sign Poster) ©

Linda O’Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

A PU EARIN
Tsuc HEARING WILL BE HELD B B ——
HE ZONING C{'Z'?M."V’HSS!(_)NFF\:‘

IN TOWSON. MD (Street Address of Sign Poster)

ROOM 205, JEFFERSON BUILDING
05 W. CHESAPEAKE AVE, TOWSON MD

ELACE: 1 T Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
ATE AND TIME: TWASOAY FEBRUARY 0 2017 (City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

FOSTRONEMENTS DUT; TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONIITIONS A UM iy
“H CONFIRM (ARING (7 o 1

20 NOT REMOVE THIS 3105 AN IRST (31







TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, January 19, 2017 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Daniel Cohen 410-747-4046
126 Forest Drive
Catonsville, MD 21228

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0166-A

126 Forest Drive

SW/s Forest Drive @ corner of NW/s Gary Drive
1st Election District -15t Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Daniel Cohen & Jodie Groth

Variance to permit the accessory stabling/pasturing of chickens on a dwelling lot of .39 acre in
lieu of the minimum required 1 acre.

Hearing: Friday, February 9, 2017 at 2:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrarive Qfficer
Director,Department of Permiss,

Approvals & Inspections

January 17, 2017
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows: ’

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0166-A

126 Forest Drive

SWis Forest Drive @ corner of NW/s Gary Drive
1st Election District -1t Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Daniel Cohen & Jodie Groth

Variance to permit the accessory stabling/pasturing of chickens on a dwelling,lot of .39 acre in
lieu of the minimum required 1 acre.

Hearing: Friday, February 9, 2017 at 2:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jibl

Director

AJ:kl
C: Daniel Cohen & Jodie Groth, 126 Forest Drive, Catonsville 21228

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, JANUARY 20, 2017.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building'
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towsen, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE '

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BC?R) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is -accomplisheg by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
ownet/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal ownet/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed ‘below for the advertising. This

advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINION‘S MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. |

ForJ Newspaper Advertising: | |

Case N_umber:. 20(1- DleéA

Property Address: _{Z 6 F ovest Drive

Property Description: \CLU/S ot Fovesd Drive ol comer ot
o, L¢ o Bary Drive

Legal Owners (Petitioners): ID!LMP& ( Coﬁ en /Jo dle Croth

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: /V‘ A-

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Dar L CoHEN
Company/Firm (if applicable):
Address: 2.4 FOREST DRWE
CAToMIVILLE MD 21225

Telephone Number: __ 1O ~ T4 7~ Hodé Cv‘mb‘l@ 1 Hlo-d9d "65'{2)

Revised 7/9/2015



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON

County Executive Deputy Administrative Qfficer
Director,Department of Permirs,
Approvals & Inspections

February 2, 2017

Daniel S Cohen

Jodie A Groth

126 Forest Drive
Catonsville MD 21228

RE: Case Number: 2017-0166 A, Address: 126 Forest Drive
To Whom It May Concern

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on December 19, 2016. This letter is
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements

that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the

commenting agency.
W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Supervisor, Zoning Review

Very truly yours,

WCR: jaw

FEnclosures

c People’s Counsel

Zoning Review [ County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Maryland Department of Transportation

Larry Hogan, Governor
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor

Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Administrator

Date: //3//'7

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. Z &/ '2,/ Olbt -A

Vv \ .
\bﬂygc@ _i:f;odta ,d_ Gra"/’f«c

126 ForesY it

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,
/ Wendy Wolcott, PLA

Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4
Baltimore & Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free
Street Address: 320 West Warren Road * Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 * Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 * Fax 410-527-4690
www.roads.maryland.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 1/25/2017
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale

: 3 RECEIVED
Director, Department of Planning

FEB 02 2017
SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 17-166 FFICE OF

| hovisTRATIVE HEAUNGS
INFORMATION:

Property Address: 126 Forest Drive

Petitioner: Daniel S. Cohen, Jodie A. Groth

Zoning: DR 2

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for variance to permit chickens on a residential
property of less than one acre.

A site visit was conducted on January 4, 2017.

In response to County Council Resolution 73-13, Department staff has developed specific
recommendations on the keeping of fowl or poultry. Subsequent to a public hearing on the matter, these
recommendations received the approval of the Baltimore County Planning Board who then favorably
referred them back to the Baltimore County Council. As of the date of these comments, Council has not
acted upon those recommendations. That notwithstanding, the Department holds that the said
recommendations are prudent and would serve to have a positive effect in the instant case by ensuring
proper conditions for raising healthy chickens and mitigating the potential negative impacts on public
health.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following:

The total number of fowl to be kept on-site shall be limited to six hens.

* The hens shall be housed in a well-ventilated coop having walls and a roof providing a minimum
of 3 square feet per hen located in the rear yard only and occupying not more than 40% thereof,
The coop shall have an outdoor run that is adequately fenced, providing at least 4 square feet per
hen.

®  The floor elevation of the coop shall be a minimum of 8 inches above grade to prevent access by
rodents with a total height of the structure limited to 8 feet.

¢ The coop and associated outdoor run shall be located at an appropriate setback from a
neighboring residence, as deemed necessary by the Hearing Officer.

* Coops and outdoor runs must be kept clean, dry and free of all offensive odors and materials that

may attract rodents, insects and other pests.

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2017\17-166.docx



= Date: 1/25/2017
Subject: ZAC #17-166
Page 2

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Lloyd Moxley at 410-887-3480.

Division Chief:

Cufny AiMehpn

_. \Sﬂ\uyd T/Moxley ¢ Kathy Schlabach
\

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c: Dennis Wertz
Daniel S. Cohen
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2017\17-166.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: ~Arnold Jablon . , DATE: 1/25/2017
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 17-166

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 126 Forest Drive

Petitioner: Daniel S. Cohen, Jodie A. Groth
Zoning: DR 2

Requested Action: Variance

The Depértment of Planning has reviewed the petition for variance to permit chickens on a residential
property of less than one acre.

A site visit was conducted on January 4, 2017.

In response to County Council Resolution 73-13, Department staff has developed specific
recommendations on the keeping of fow! or poultry. Subsequent to a public hearing on the matter, these
recommendations received the approval of the Baltimore County Planning Board who then favorably
referred them back to the Baltimore County Council. As of the date of these comments, Council has not
acted upon those recommendations. That notwithstanding, the Department holds that the said
recommendations are prudent and would serve to have a positive effect in the instant case by ensuring
proper conditions for raising healthy chickens and mitigating the potential negative impacts on public
health. !

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following:

* The total number of fowl to be kept on-site shall be limited to six hens.

e The hens shall be housed in a well-ventilated coop having walls and a roof providing a minimum
of 3 square feet per hen located in the rear yard only and occupying not more than 40% thereof.
The coop shall have an outdoor run that is adequately fenced, providing at least 4 square feet per
hen.

» The floor elevation of the coop shall be a minimum of 8 inches above grade to prevent access by
rodents with a total height of the structure limited to 8 feet.

» The coop and associated outdoor run shall be located at an appropriate setback from a
neighboring residence, as deemed necessary by the Hearing Officer.

» Coops and outdoor runs must be kept clean, dry and free of all offensive odors and materials that
may attract rodents, insects and other pests.

si\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2017\17-166.docx
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=8 Mater 12502017
Subject: ZAC #17-166.
Page 2

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Lloyd Moxley at 410-887-3480.

Division Chief:
;\WT/ Moxley | ’ &athy Schiabach

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

¢: Dennis Wertz
Daniel S. Cohen
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

siplanning\dev revizac\zacs 2017\17-166.doex



RECEIVED
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND JAN 122017

ENT OF PERMITS
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE APDPFE{E)%F;\{! G INSPECTIONS

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 6, 2017
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For January 2, 2017
Item No. 2017-0148, 0165, 0166 and 0167
‘—-’-—_—_-

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items and we have no comment.

DAK:CEN
cc:file ‘
G:\DevPlanRevWWZAC -No Comments\ZAC01022017.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: December 28, 2016
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0166-A
Address 126 Forest Drive
(Cohen & Groth Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 2, 2017.

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 12-28-2016

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\ Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\ XEGA 1QOV\ZAC 17-0166-A 126 Forest Drive.doc



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE = BEFORE THE OFFICE
126 Forest Drive; SW/S Forest Drive, corner
Of NW/ of Gary Drive * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
1% Election & 1% Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Daniel Cohen & Jodie Groth * HEARINGS FOR

Petitioner(s)
¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY
3 2017-166-A
* * * * * ¥ * * % * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

/) P

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
RECEIVED Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
DEC 22 2016 105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22nd day of December, 2016, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Danial Cohen, 126 Forest Drive, Catonsville, Maryland

21228, Petitioner(s).

) -
Ha > Lnmesmon

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 16, 2017

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2017-0166- A — Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on March 13,
2017. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to tryning Review Office and is placed in the *pick up box.’

c: |/Case File
Office of Administrative Hearings



. Attachi ntto PETITION FOR ZO IG HEARING
For Presentation at Hearing

As stated on the main petition form, the request is for a variance to allow for the keeping of non-commercial pet
chickens for the purpose of educating ourselves, children, nelghbors and friends on the beneflts of pets and
healthy:locally produced. nutrition (eggs).. : L . o - .

This specific request is made under Code BCZR 307.1: Authority to grant variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon appeal, shall have and
they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area regulations, from off-street parking
regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where special circumstances .or conditions exist that are
peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the
Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase
in residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as a result of
any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such variance shall be granted only
if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in
such manner as to grant relief without injury to public health, safety and general welfare. *

BCZR 307.1 is derived from Maryland Land Use 4-206 Variances.

While there has been some debate within the courts as use vs. area variances, this office has
previously noted the Court of Special Appeals in in Mueller v. People’s counsel implied that both
.types were within the authority of this office by highlighting. that no words_or phrases should.be .. .
rendered surplussage and that the terms “undue hardship” or “practical dn‘ﬂcu[ty correlates to the
legal standard for both use and area variances.

Even so, I assert that that this request is best characterized as an area variance. The keeping of
chickens is an allowed use in DR2 districts, but is limited by area rules, not use rules.

This assertion is supported by Case 2015-0033-A , the petition of Kurt E and Michelle A.
Nachtman (1-Oct-2014) - The office of Administrative hearings position on use vs. area
variances states the view that the keeping of chickens on less than one acre is in fact an “area
regulation” and settles on the requirement of “practical difficulty”

In keeping with the stipulations of 307.1, our request will follow the two-step process established
by Cromwell v. Ward. After establishing uniqueness and practical difficulty we will discuss the
complaint that lead us here and present our site plan along with evidence and support for how this
variance can be granted within the spirit of the BCZR.



A. Per the two step process estal ed by Cromwell v. Ward, 100 Md A:  "i91 (1995), we assert'the
* following is met: .

1. Uniqueness:

As reaffirmed in the order and opinion issued in CASE NO. 2013-0031-A (2013) and in numerous others by
this office, “Uniqueness™ under variance case law, looks to the inherent physical characteristics of a property,
such as its topography, shape, historical significance, etc. (Trinity Assembly of God v. People's Counsel, 407
Md. 53, 80 (2008} ).

As in the referenced case, we cite the physical characteristics of our property to satisfy the claim of
uniqueness:

a) The property boundary, as seen in the site plan and on the GIS zoning map is a 0.39 acre irregular-
quadrilateral (trapezium shaped) corner lot, and thus unique from other properties in the
neighborhood.

b) The property, as seen in the site plan and on the GIS zoning map is bounded on two S|des by publlc

. roads, and thus unique from most other properties in the neighborhood:

In summary, the property has a number of characteristics that make it unique, including its size, irregular
shape, and corner location. As shown on the site plan, these characteristics, combined with the two roads that
border the property, limit the available area available for strictly meeting the requirements of BCZR 100.6.

2. Hardship or Practical Difficulty:

As with nine similar cases where variances were granted, failuré to allow a variance would present the
practical difficulty of not being able produce our own wholesome, healthy, and chemical free eggs. In addition,
it would prevent us from. continuing to educate our children, neighbors, and selves on the benefits of chickens
as pets and as a means of self-sufficiency and healthy locally produced eggs. Additionally, it would distress
our two children, for which these are their true and only pets.

The nine similar granted variances are listed and similarities shown in Table1 on page 6

While earlier variance granted to other properties is not grounds for a variance, it is however evidence of this
Office's view that where uniqueness is met, the regulation’s. impact on-one’s ability to benefit from keeping
chickens is an accepted practical difficulty and that under specific conditions sucha varianice‘can bg issued i
such a fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and public safety and welfare secured. It is not
the prior variances themselves that support this petition, but rather the evidence on which they were based.
The evidence cited in these similar cases still stands and supports our request. (Mayor City Council, v.
Polakoff, 233 Md. 1, 9-10 (Md. 1963) )

Three of the examples in Table 1 have less acreage than us, and most are located in DR2-DR5 zones. The
specifics of how we intend to respect the spirit of the ordinance is discussed in section C of this attachment.



B. Regarding Potential Nuisance: | the Previous Complaint: CC1613

The complaint description CC1613460 states, “ROOSTERS/CHICKENS ON PROPERTY".  This is primarily a
complaint against the presence of a rooster that is no longer on the property.

The inspection was conducted on 11/21/16 at 11:55AM by Inspector “Chip” Raynor who stated under Inspectors
Comments: “At time of inspection | did not see any chickens or small fowl, only a constructed area”. The
rooster had been removed from the property prior to his inspection on our own accord and without knowiedge of
the complaint.

Other than this, there have been no complalnts during the prevxous 6 years that we have had the ch:ckens and
none since.

The situation arose from .our acquisition of a young bird that was thought to be female. When it turned out to be
male, we kept it too long before finding a new home forit. “Willow” began crowing in mid August and was given
away in early November, after the complaint was lodged, but weeks before the inspection and correction notice.

We are truly sorry for the inconvenience this caused to whomever filed the complaint and regret having not
acted sooner. We have had hens for 6 years with the consent and encouragement of all our adjoining
neighbors as well as others nearby. Until the rooster crowing complaint, there had been no direct complaints
to us and no indirect code enforcement complaints.

Additionally, we have had no other code enforcement complaints and maintain our property well — keeping the

grass mowed, hedges trimmed, leaves swept and house painted and in good order. The flowers and gardens
around our house are also well maintained, attracting admiration and doing justice to the gardening heritage of
Old Catonsville. [See supporting pictures of house and garden]

With the coop in our back yard and located in a corner that is surrounded on two:sides by other structures (see
Hearing Site Plan), we :submit that the hens and their coop will be'neither a noise or visual nuisance."

The hens are quieter than the dogs, leaf blowers, mowers, and road noise in the area and. in the absence of a
rooster, further complaints are not expected



C. Regarding The Spirit and Intent of the BCZR Ordinance:

With respect to our assertion that such a variance can.be granted in a fashion that the' spirit and intent of the. .
BCZR Ordinance will be observed and public safety and welfare secured, we present the following support.

1. Affidavits of support from all adjoining neighbors and one nearby.
2. A petition of support with the signatures of 22 of our neighbors from 20 unique nearby addresses

3. Department of Planning Report and ZAC submission supporting the assertion that such a variance
can be made while respecting the spirit and intent of the BCZR:

The department of planning submitted a ZAC Comments on 01/25/2017 stating that the Department conducted
a site visit on 01/04/17 and has no objections to granting thé pstitioned zoning relief conditioned upon a set of
recommendations on the keeping of foul or poultry on residential property of less than one acre.

These recommendations were developed in response to County Council Resolution 73-13. Following a public
hearing, these recommendations received the approval of the Baltimore County Planning Board who then
favorably referred them back to the Baltimore County Council.

In making their recommendation, the Departrment of Planhing took into account the views and objections of
other county departments, including the Department of Health and Human Services, Permits, Approvals and
Inspections, and the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability.

Page 5 of the report states, “Planning staff recommends that chickens be allowed on smaller lots with
regulfations
that would address potential negative impacts.”

These recommendations were referred to the Council on 07/16/2015 but have yet to be acted on.
Nevertheless, this demonstrates that the Department of Planning believes that this petition can be granted
while upholding the spirt and intent of the BCZR..

With regard to numbers, the report recommends:

¢ Up to 6 hens (no roosters) on 5000 Square Feet (our property is 39,000 square feet)

e The hens shall be housed in a well-ventilated coop having walls and a roof providing a minimum of 3
square feet per hen located in the rear yard only and occupying not more thatn 40% thereof. The coop
shall have an outdoor run that is adequately fenced, providing at least 4 square feet per hen.

o Coop must be well ventilated — ours is, havmg screened ventilation on ‘two sides and windows that
can be opened

o Located in‘the rear yard and not occupying more that 40% thereof — Requirement met (see site
plan)

o Coop must provide at least 3 square feet / hen (our coop is 18.5 sq. feet, which equates to a 6 hen
capacity)

o Run must provide at least 4 square feet / hen (our run is 130.5 sq. feet which is over 500% of the 24
sq. ft requirement for 6 hens)

« Floor elevation of 8 inches and height limited to 8 ft.

o Elevation: Waiver request: ours is 4 inches, but compensates by having wire screening and a metal
clad floor.
o Height: Requirement met: structure height is 6 fi. :

e« Coop sethack is 6’ 6", which is more than that of the other auxillary structures as shown in the site plan,
and exceeds the 2.5’ requirement for accessory buildings in BCZR 400.1

+« Coop must be kept clean and free of offensive odors — we take pride in our home and garden as shown
and this has never been a problem,; as we clean the coop weekly.

4



Plan for Prevention of nuisanc  1d health risk: J '
In keeping with and expan« | on the Department of Planning rei..imendations, the following plan
is in effect:

1. No Roosters will be kept so as to avoid a noise nuisance to our neighbors.

2. The chickens have been registered with the Maryland Department of Agriculture since 6/28/2010.
We have done this voluntarily so as to be informed of any health alerts that may arise and to do our
part to prevent such issues. (See copy of registration)

3. Numbers are and will be limited (we have typically had between 2 and 5 hens and currently have
one that is old and does not lay. In keéping with the suggested limits in the rules proposed by
County Resolution 73-13, we would appreciate a limit set at 6, since it is best to add pairs to avoid
“acceptance issues” when introducing new pets.

4, To avoid health and vermin issues:

a) Feed is and will be kept in metal containers (see pictures)

b} The coop and run are and will be kept clean and free of excessive manure and food waste

¢) The coop is off the ground and the space underneath-has thick wire screening that is -
recessed into the ground so as to prevent small animals from taking shelter underneath.

d) The floor of the coop is metal clad to prevent rot, mold, and vermin

e) Ventilation is provided by wire screens at the roof line of the coop

f) The coop door is closed and locked at night to protect the chickens and their feed.

g) Adequate space of at least 4 square feet per hen is and will be provided to avoid
concentrated buildup of waste. B

5. For aesthetic appeal, the coop and run are pleasantly constructed so as to blend in with the

property
a) 4 foot by 4 foot in size, wood painted white
b) Authentic Slate Roof to match the house and historic neighborhood
c) The run is enclosed with a green wire fence to blend in with the property for a natural look
d) The run is covered with a fish-like netting inspired from chicken runs in Historic Williamsburg
VVA. This disappears into the surroundings and provides a gossamer look.

It has been over 18 months since the Planning Board recommendations were transmitted to the Council and |
have asked councilman Quirk when the council expects to vote. On November 30", he.infermed me that he....
would check with the Chair, but | have not heard back from him. While we hope that the council will vote soon,
we are left waiting and therefore respectfully ask that the Administrative Law Judge support our variance
request.



Supporting Evidenc -

Case Petitioner Address Acres (Zoning)
2013-0144-A Mark F. and Christie A. Williams 1206 Boyce Ave 0.56 (DR2)
2013-0164-A Michael Barrett 16901 Trenton Rd 0.50 (RC2)
|2013-0301-A Stephenand Sandra Smith 8706 Maravoss Ln ~ 10.29 (DR5.5)
|2013- -0304-A Kevin Richard Mercer “ 9 North Beaumont Ave 0.46. (DR2)
2014-0197-A Peter W. and Delores L. Rusta 12 N. Beaumont Ave  |0.58 (DR2)
2015-0033-A  |Kurt E. and Michelle A. Nachtman |1 Lamont PI 0.80 (RC5)
2015-0071-A Katherine and Christopher Corzine |7 Palo Crt 0.24 (DR5.5)
2016-0265-A Donald and Eva Nieberlein 2914 Delaware Ave 0.14 (DR5.5)
2016-0307-A Jeffrey McCubbin 13005 Eastern Ave 0.84 (DR2)

Table 1: Similar variance requests granted since 2013 (Acres rounded up to 2 significant digits)

Provided at Hearing:

1.
2,

o

Ceriificate of Posting
Notarized Affidavits of approval and support:
1. From the all two adjoining neighbors;
1. Clare and Jennings Wile, 124 Forest Drive
2. James and Andy Jordan, 305 S. Rolling Road
2. From'non-adjoining rieighbors: ~
1. Lisa Sansone, 1201 Gary Drive

Photographic Support

1. Site and structure

2. Pest control methods

3. Children with pet chickens

4, Pride in home and garden

Copy of Department of Agriculture Poultry Registration Certificate
Expanded site plan showing more details of coop location

Petition of support from neighbors {22 signatures from 20 unique nearby addresses)

ZAC Comments from Baltimore County Department of Planning supporting petition

.........




SDAT: Real Property Search h

Page 1 of 1

<RaalProperty-Data-Search—=—Guideto-searching:the:database

=Search-Resultfor-BALTIMORECOUNTY:

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier:

District - 01 Account Number - 0113550600

Qwner Information

Owner Name: COHEN DANIEL Use: RESIDENTIAL
GROTH JODIE A Principal Residence: YES

Mailing Address: 126 FOREST DR Deed Reference: 126097/ 00077
BALTIMORE MD 21228-
5118

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address:

126 FOREST DR

Legal Description:

0-0000 126 FOREST DR WS
SUMMIT PARK
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Piat
District: Year: No:
0101 0007 1091 0000 F 17 2016 Plat 0005/
Ref: 0071

Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE

Ad Valorem:

Tax Class: ,
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County °
Built Area Area Area Use
1928 2,467 SF 17,160 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
212 YES STANDARD UNIT FRAME  2full 1 Detached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments

As of As of As of

01/01/2016 07/01/2016 0710112017
Land: 121,200 121,200
Improvements 226,500 235,900
Total: 347,700 357,100 350,833 353,967
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: BUCHMAN SARAH V FRUSTACI
RENEE

Date: 08/27/2007

Price: $567,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /26097/ 00077 Deed2:
Seller: FINCH RUTH MAE Date: 06/27/2000 Price: $277,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: 114553/ 00473 Deed2:
Seller: MILHOLLAND GLADYS Date: 05/23/1994 Price: $172,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /10544/ 00001 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/0112016 0710112017 *
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00/0.00

Tax Exempt:

Exempt Class:

Special Tax Recapture:
NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status:

No Application

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

2/3/2017
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i CASENAME !
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY : CASE NUMBERW\T - 146

DATE 2[afi7
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
DAneL CofiEN | 126 FoREsT DR CATIMS VL MDD 21328 Nadan e @gw;l.cm
JoD(E  GROTH \26 ForExT DR CATONVILLE , MD 21228 Laqro th b yma].corr
| —f— —

Kotroco,

Timothy M. Kotroco

Jacobson &
Attorney at Law

Perry, LLE

——— Towson Annapolis
305 Washington Ave, Suite 502 125 Cathedral St
Towson, MD 21204 Annapolis, MD 21401

410-299-2943 mobile * 443-961-6670 office
tkotroco@ gmail .com ¢ www kjp-law.com
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DLEASE FILE FORSAFEKEEPING.
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February 7, 2017

To whom it may concern,

This letter is in reference to the chicken coop being kept on the property of Jody
and Dan Cohen. The Cohen’s are our neighbors. We would like to officially state
to the county that the Cohen’s do an outstanding job caring for these animals.
They keep the coop extremely clean. The animals are well fed and with clean
water at all times. The chickens are very well cared for. We have never
experienced anything negative in relation to the chickens. We have no objection
to the Cohen’s keeping their chicken coop. We hope that the county continues to
allow the chicken coop on their property.

Respectfully,

mes/R Jordan

o) %%/@

Andrea R. Jordan
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AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF ZONING VARIANCE TO PERMIT CHICKENS

I, Lisa J. Sansone, live at 1201 Gary Drive, Catonsville, Maryland 21228. I have lived
here with my husband and daughter since 1998. I have known Jodie Groth and Dan
Cohen since they moved into their home on Forest Drive, which is across the street from
our house.

Ms. Groth and Mr. Cohen have had chickens for many years. I did not know until
recently that they had a rooster, which they had to give away. I never heard the rooster
crow. Similarly, I have never heard the chickens, and they have never disturbed me or
my family. The property is shaped in a way that the chicken coop cannot be easily seen
from the road.

I have seen Mr. Cohen, Ms. Groth and their children interact with the chickens. They
treat their chickens as members of their family, much like my family treats our dog and
cats. The boys love to play and cuddle with them. The chickens also provide an
educational experience for the children, engaging the boys in caring for and cleaning up
after them. I have never heard anyone in the neighborhood complain about the chickens.
In fact, when my neighbor’s mother died recently, Ms. Groth provided a basket of fresh
eggs for the family.

I strongly support a zoning variance that would permit the Groth/Cohens to keep their
beloved chickens.

[ affirm under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief.

Z/.9%% 12 20[ 16

Lisa J. Sansone aw iy, Date
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Testimonial for D. Cohen’s chickens at 126 Forest Drive, Catonsville, 21228.

As an adjoining neighbor at 124 Forest Drive, occasional beneficiary of egg production,
and holiday hen keeper I can testify to the cleanliness of the Cohen chicken coup, proper rodent
proof storage facilities, and controlled predator proof hen containment.

We enjoy seeing how much the Cohen boys love and care for their named chickens.
Chicken are not strange to us. We grew up in the time of Victory Gardens. People who work to
supply their own tables enrich and are a great addition to our neighborhood.

J \Q PG Jj»\

illey and Claire A Willey

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 16" day of December, 2016, before me, the subscriber, a
Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

T Jenncags Willey Clauce. A LQ(\\@\/

and acknowledged the aforegoing testimonial to be their act.
As Witness my hand and Notarial Seal.

Notary Public =
Io|IR]|20l¥

My Commission Expires:




"NEIGHBORS SUPPORTING THE STABLING OF CHICKENS AT PROPERTY 126 FOREST
DRIVE, CATONSVILLE, MD 21228

NAME ADDRESS e SIGNATURE /
T a/w‘m/z N 4%2@ o
D edss, Manel 12.67 Gtan M%M '
(enp et _ExANS | )JZ0] @-AV’Z}{ bQ-QW g/b%géd\(%ﬂf\
Nawoy Hobly s | 127 Fovesthr %M/Méc
WM ko gLl 195 farst [
[ St | [l[Hred~ Die {%/ y/am
oo fole, |23 Poest O A
_ﬁs‘v! - (- clk 172 Zoes-Pone L %
Chrs ngke s (2] Corest Dooe - M —
(esen LiJr 1 Toesr Doy
Onals thmns  |1lC Fomss DR ﬂ%/

[pree BAUM W

Y [aR&T DR

Z’ﬂ?s@m;

o Dﬂ\lté _ 1 voq Forgsl Do M,MQ« I
/9'06}/6', Tayor | 108 Fored Dk . ORSAs
ﬁcumi{; Wale, | iz goest druc Rt WP
Dr 7d &mébu 117 rest prudes i /
(Ve Wiy T 1124 o D (1 »
fmm N4 Fores TRk [ /
‘ ﬁhdw Jgra’om 305 5. Rolling Road\ (LY ﬂgf’
Frin Gondorssn iy G—NV\/)J Dy, @ﬂiﬂm\
Robest Sepvecher #0/ S. Rollmy Rd,

bl ptbn

BX-5



ZONING HEARING PLAN FOR VARIANCE X FOR SPECIAL HEAF
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